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TUITION AND FEE CHARGES
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DISPOSITION OF SECTIONS FORMERLY CODIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER

Effective date of summer quarter fee schedule. [Order 6, § 131-28-020, filed 3/16/70.]
Repealed by Order 12, filed 7/22/71.

Tuition charges for certain waiver categories. [Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502 and
1992 ¢ 231, 232 and 238. WSR 92-14-033 (Order 139, Resolution No. 92-06-39), §
131-28-028, filed 6/23/92, effective 7/24/92.] Repealed by WSR 95-13-070, filed 6/20/95,
effective 7/21/95. Statutory Authority: Chapters 28B.15 and 28B.50 RCW.

Criteria for determining eligibility for waiver of tuition and fees under RCW 28B.15.520.
[Statutory Authority: Chapter 34.04 RCW and WAC 1-12-065. WSR 79-07-070 (Order 74, Reso-
lution No. 79-20), § 131-28-041, filed 6/28/79. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.520,
28B.15.525, and 28B.15.530. WSR 78-06-058 (Order 70, Resolution No. 78-24), § 131-28-041,
filed 5/24/78; Order 47, § 131-28-041, filed 9/12/75.] Repealed by WSR 80-08-045 (Order
83, Resolution No. 80-29), filed 6/30/80. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.530.

Procedure for determining limitation of the amount of tuition and fee waivers. [Order 47,
§ 131-28-050, filed 9/12/75; Order 11, § 131-28-050, filed 7/22/71; Order 7, §
131-28-050, filed 6/12/70.] Repealed by WSR 82-22-023 (Order 94, Resolution No. 82-37),
filed 10/26/82. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502 and 28B.15.740.

Procedure for determining priorities in awarding fee waivers. [Order 11, § 131-28-060,
filed 7/22/71.] Repealed by Order 47, filed 9/12/75. Later promulgation, see WAC
131-28-045.

Tuition and fee waivers for senior citizens. [Statutory Authority: Chapters 28B.15 and
28B.50 RCW. WSR 95-13-070, § 131-28-080, filed 6/20/95, effective 7/21/95. Statutory Au-
thority: RCW 28B.15.502. WSR 89-14-037 (Order 116, Resolution No. 89-16), § 131-28-080,
filed 6/29/89; Order 45, § 131-28-080, filed 9/12/75.] Repealed by WSR 98-22-062, filed
11/2/98, effective 12/3/98. Statutory Authority: Chapter 28.50 [28B.50] RCW.

Tuition and fee waivers for full-time community college employees. [Statutory Authority:
Chapters 28B.15 and 28B.50 RCW. WSR 95-13-070, § 131-28-085, filed 6/20/95, effective
7/21/95. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502. WSR 89-14-037 (Order 116, Resolution No.
89-16), § 131-28-085, filed 6/29/89. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.535. WSR 85-01-040
(Order 102, Resolution No. 84-67), § 131-28-085, filed 12/13/84. Statutory Authority:
1979 ¢ 82. WSR 79-10-021 (Order 76, Resolution No. 79-29), § 131-28-085, filed 9/10/79.]
Repealed by WSR 98-22-062, filed 11/2/98, effective 12/3/98. Statutory Authority: Chapter
28.50 [28B.50] RCW.

Tuition and fee waivers for unemployed and underemployed resident students. [Statutory
Authority: Chapters 28B.15 and 28B.50 RCW. WSR 95-13-070, § 131-28-090, filed 6/20/95,
effective 7/21/95. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.50.090 (7)(d) and (10), 28B.50.851,
28B.15.502(4), 28B.15.522, 28B.50.140(3) and 1990 c 29. WSR 90-20-009 (Order 122, Resolu-
tion Nos. 90-42 and 90-43), § 131-28-090, filed 9/20/90, effective 10/21/90. Statutory
Authority: RCW 28B.15.502. WSR 89-14-037 (Order 116, Resolution No. 89-16), § 131-28-090,
filed 6/29/89. Statutory Authority: 1984 c¢ 50. WSR 84-21-112 (Order 100, Resolution No.
84-57), § 131-28-090, filed 10/23/84.] Repealed by WSR 98-22-062, filed 11/2/98, effec-
tive 12/3/98. Statutory Authority: Chapter 28.50 [28B.50] RCW.

WAC 131-28-005 Tuition and fees for community and technical col-
leges established. Tuition, fees, and waivers for community and tech-
nical college state-funded courses are established in accordance with
chapter 28B.15 RCW.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.15 RCW. WSR 16-02-087, § 131-28-005,
filed 1/5/16, effective 2/5/16. Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.50
RCW. WSR 01-22-010, § 131-28-005, filed 10/26/01, effective 11/26/01;
WSR 98-22-062, § 131-28-005, filed 11/2/98, effective 12/3/98.]
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WAC 131-28-010 Tuition and fee charges for summer quarter. Tui-
tion, operating, services and activities, and special fees charged to
students enrolled in state-funded courses for summer quarter shall be
assessed on the same basis and in the same manner as such fees are as-
sessed for other quarters of the academic year.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.50 RCW. WSR 01-22-010, § 131-28-010,
filed 10/26/01, effective 11/26/01. Statutory Authority: Chapters
28B.15 and 28B.50 RCW. WSR 95-13-070, § 131-28-010, filed 6/20/95, ef-
fective 7/21/95; Order 12, § 131-28-010, filed 7/22/71; Order 6, S
131-28-010, filed 3/16/70.]

WAC 131-28-015 Assessment of tuition and fee charges. It shall
be the general policy of the state board that all tuition and services
and activities fees shall be assessed on a uniform and equitable ba-
sis, except when the requirement to pay all or part of such fees has
been specifically waived or altered by law or by rule of the state
board or the district board of trustees. Students must pay tuition and
fees to be enrolled in state-funded courses unless a waiver 1is al-
lowed.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.50 RCW. WSR 01-22-010, § 131-28-015,
filed 10/26/01, effective 11/26/01; WSR 98-22-062, § 131-28-015, filed
11/2/98, effective 12/3/98. Statutory Authority: Chapters 28B.15 and
28B.50 RCW. WSR 95-13-070, § 131-28-015, filed 6/20/95, effective
7/21/95. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502. WSR 89-14-037 (Order
116, Resolution No. 89-16), § 131-28-015, filed 6/29/89; Order 12, §
131-28-015, filed 7/22/71.]

WAC 131-28-021 Definitions. For the purpose of chapter 131-28
WAC, the following definitions shall apply:

(1) "Resident student" and "nonresident student" shall be defined
in the same manner as in chapter 28B.15 RCW.
(2) "Tuition fees," "building fees," "operating fees" and "serv-

ices and activities fees" shall be defined in the same manner as in
chapter 28B.15 RCW.

(3) "Special fees" shall be defined as all fees established by
the district board of trustees other than tuition, building fees, op-
erating fees or services and activities fees and as such shall include
fees charged to an individual student for specific services and privi-
leges received by such student.

(4) "Student funded course" shall be defined as any organized in-
structional activity, typically ungraded, primarily offered for part-
time students, not normally an integral part of any specific study
program leading to either an academic or an occupational degree or
certificate, and specifically identified as such by a community or
technical college consistent with the course classification procedures
established by the state board.

(5) "State-funded course" shall be defined as any course reported
by the college for state funding that is eligible for state funding
under chapters 28.15 and 28B.50 RCW, Title 131 WAC and state board
policy.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.15 RCW. WSR 16-02-087, § 131-28-021,
filed 1/5/16, effective 2/5/16. Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.50
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RCW. WSR 01-22-010, § 131-28-021, filed 10/26/01, effective 11/26/01.
Statutory Authority: Chapters 28B.15 and 28B.50 RCW. WSR 95-13-070, §
131-28-021, filed 6/20/95, effective 7/21/95. Statutory Authority: RCW
28B.15.502. WSR 89-14-037 (Order 116, Resolution No. 89-16), S
131-28-021, filed 6/29/89. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502 and
28B.15.740. WSR 82-22-023 (Order 94, Resolution No. 82-37), N
131-28-021, filed 10/26/82; Order 12, § 131-28-020 (codified as §
131-28-021), filed 7/22/71.]

WAC 131-28-025 Method of assessing tuition and fee charges.
Tuition and fees charged to students in state-funded courses shall
conform to chapter 28B.15 RCW, the legislative budget and policies of
the state board and the following:

(1) For credit- and credit equivalent-based programs, tuition,
and fees charged to students:

(a) Shall be based upon the number of credits assigned to such
courses as listed in the official and current catalog of the college,
or for courses not given such credit designations, the number of cred-
it equivalents as computed by the method for deriving such equivalents
established by the state board.

(b) Shall be assessed on a per-credit basis at uniform rates for
resident and for nonresident students, respectively. Partial credits
shall be assessed on a proportionate basis. The respective maximums
charged to any resident or nonresident student shall not exceed the
amount allowed by law.

(c) Shall be assessed for part-time students, for each credit of
registration or its equivalent.

(d) Shall include an additional operating fee for each credit in
excess of eighteen at the tuition fee rate charged to part-time stu-
dents.

(2) For competency-based degree programs, tuition and fees charg-
ed to students:

(a) Shall be based on the tuition and fee rates charged for a
fifteen-credit load for one quarter, prorated for the length of the
competency-based degree program term.

(b) For the purposes of the proration required under (a) of this
subsection, a quarter shall be considered to be three months long.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.15 RCW. WSR 16-02-087, § 131-28-025,
filed 1/5/16, effective 2/5/16. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.10.400.
WSR 14-20-063, § 131-28-025, filed 9/26/14, effective 10/27/14. Statu-
tory Authority: Chapter 28B.50 RCW. WSR 01-22-010, § 131-28-025, filed
10/26/01, effective 11/26/01; WSR 98-22-062, § 131-28-025, filed
11/2/98, effective 12/3/98. Statutory Authority: Chapters 28B.15 and
28B.50 RCW. WSR 95-13-070, § 131-28-025, filed 6/20/95, effective
7/21/95. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502 and 1992 ¢ 231, 232 and
238. WSR 92-14-033 (Order 139, Resolution No. 92-06-39), § 131-28-025,
filed 6/23/92, effective 7/24/92. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502.
WSR 89-14-037 (Order 116, Resolution No. 89-16), § 131-28-025, filed
6/29/89. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502 and 28B.15.740. WSR
82-22-023 (Order 94, Resolution ©No. 82-37), § 131-28-025, filed
10/26/82. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.500 as amended by chapter
257, Laws of 1981. WSR 81-19-060 (Order 89, Resolution No. 81-65), §
131-28-025, filed 9/14/81. Statutory Authority: Chapter 34.04 RCW and
WAC 1-12-065. WSR 78-07-064 (Order 71, Resolution ©No. 78-29), §
131-28-025, filed 6/30/78; Order 39, § 131-28-025, filed 6/27/75; Or-
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der 24, § 131-28-025, filed 3/21/74; Order 12, § 131-28-025, filed
7/22/71.]

WAC 131-28-02501 Waivers. Community and technical college
boards may grant waivers from the standard tuition and fees rate to
students in ungraded courses designated in WAC 131-28-026(3) and to
students who qualify under a waiver created in Title 28B RCW.

Except for ungraded courses, colleges shall waive the building
fee, services and activities fees, and operating fees in equal propor-
tion.

Colleges may not impose conditions or eligibility criteria beyond
that specified in this chapter, state board policy, or Title 28B RCW.
Colleges may restrict the number of waivers granted.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.15 RCW. WSR 16-02-087, S
131-28-02501, filed 1/5/16, effective 2/5/16. Statutory Authority:
Chapter 28B.50 RCW. WSR 01-22-010, § 131-28-02501, filed 10/26/01, ef-
fective 11/26/01; WSR 98-22-062, § 131-28-02501, filed 11/2/98, effec-
tive 12/3/98. Statutory Authority: Chapters 28B.15 and 28B.50 RCW. WSR
95-13-070, § 131-28-02501, filed 6/20/95, effective 7/21/95.]

WAC 131-28-026 Tuition charges for certain ungraded courses.
(1) The state board shall designate ungraded courses. These courses
may be offered at tuition rates that differ from the standard rates
set by WAC 131-28-025. Ungraded shall mean courses not categorized by
level of instruction and may be assigned degree credit or letter
grades.

(2) Ungraded courses shall meet the following qualifications:

(a) The course has a specialized purpose in that it is intended
to meet the unique educational needs of a specific category or group
of students.

(b) The course is offered for the purpose of providing the indi-
vidual student with a discrete skill or basic body of knowledge that
is intended to enhance potential for initial or continued employment,
parenting skills or retirement.

(c) The course cannot be administered as a contract course pur-
suant to WAC 131-28-027, 131-32-010, or 131-32-020.

(d) The course is not one specifically or primarily intended to
satisfy requirements for receiving a high school diploma.

(3) Colleges may establish the amount of waiver for the following
ungraded courses:

(a) Farm management and small business management;

(b) Emergency medical technician and paramedic continuing educa-
tion;

(c) Retirement;

(d) Industrial first aid offered to satisfy WISHA and approved by
the department of labor and industries;

(e) Journeyperson training in cooperation with joint apprentice-
ship and training committees;

(f) Parenting education including, but not limited to, coopera-
tive preschool programs.

(4) The waiver amounts for the following ungraded courses shall
conform with the following schedule:

(a) Adult Dbasic education, English as a second language, GED
preparation: An amount to be established by the state board.
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(b) Courses offered for the purpose of satisfying related or sup-
plemental educational requirements for apprentices registered with the
Washington state apprenticeship council or federal Bureau of Appren-
ticeship and Training: A college shall waive one-half of the standard
per credit tuition and services and activities fee. The college may
convert the credit hour charge to a rounded amount per clock hour.
Colleges may deduct the tuition owed from training contracts with ap-
prentice organizations.

(5) Students taking both regular and ungraded courses will be
charged separately for the courses.

(6) Application of this section shall be subject to administra-
tive procedures established by the state director with respect to max-
imum credit wvalues of such ungraded courses, curriculum, or any unique
circumstances related to enrollment in such courses.

(7) Ungraded course fees received pursuant to this section shall
be accounted for and deposited in local college operating fee accounts
established in RCW 28B.15.031.

(8) Ungraded course fees may be paid by the sponsoring entity
rather than an individual student.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.15 RCW. WSR 16-02-087, § 131-28-026,
filed 1/5/16, effective 2/5/16. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.069.
WSR 12-14-020, § 131-28-026, filed 6/22/12, effective 7/23/12. Statu-
tory Authority: Chapter 28B.50 RCW. WSR 05-14-070, § 131-28-026, filed
6/30/05, effective 7/31/05; WSR 04-11-027, § 131-28-026, filed
5/11/04, effective 6/11/04; WSR 03-19-050, & 131-28-026, filed
9/10/03, effective 10/11/03; WSR 98-22-062, § 131-28-026, filed
11/2/98, effective 12/3/98. Statutory Authority: Chapters 28B.15 and
28B.50 RCW. WSR 96-03-049, § 131-28-026, filed 1/12/96, effective
1/12/96; WSR 95-13-070, § 131-28-026, filed 6/20/95, effective
7/21/95. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502 and 1992 ¢ 231, 232 and
238. WSR 92-14-033 (Order 139, Resolution No. 92-06-39), § 131-28-0260,
filed 6/23/92, effective 7/24/92. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502.
WSR 91-21-011 (Order 133, Resolution No. 91-49), § 131-28-026, filed
10/4/91, effective 11/4/91. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.50.090 (7) (d)
and (10), 28B.50.851, 28B.15.502(4), 28B.15.522, 28B.50.140(3) and
1990 ¢ 29. WSR 90-20-009 (Order 122, Resolution Nos. 90-42 and 90-43),
§ 131-28-026, filed 9/20/90, effective 10/21/90. Statutory Authority:
RCW 28B.15.502. WSR 89-14-037 (Order 116, Resolution No. 89-16), §
131-28-026, filed 6/29/89. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502 and
28B.15.740. WSR 82-22-023 (Order 94, Resolution No. 82-37), S
131-28-026, filed 10/26/82. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502. WSR
82-11-035 (Order 93, Resolution ©No. 82-16), § 131-28-026, filed
5/11/82. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.500 as amended by chapter
257, Laws of 1981. WSR 81-19-060 (Order 89, Resolution No. 81-65), §
131-28-026, filed 9/14/81. Statutory Authority: Chapter 34.04 RCW and
WAC 1-12-065. WSR 78-07-064 (Order 71, Resolution ©No. 78-29), §
131-28-026, filed 6/30/78; Order 63 and Emergency Order 64, §
131-28-026, filed 9/13/77, effective 9/13/77; Order 25, § 131-28-026,
filed 4/22/74, effective 7/1/74.]

WAC 131-28-027 Community and technical college costs and special
fees for contracted educational services. (1) College districts that
choose to offer contractual educational courses or services, as au-
thorized by RCW 28B.50.140(16), to private or governmental entities
shall establish a special fee for the service or course to be paid by
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the entity involved. Such special fee shall be set forth in the con-
tractual agreement establishing such courses or services.

(2) Contractual educational courses or services may be offered
when a district makes a determination that it is not reasonably feasi-
ble for financial or other reasons, to offer such courses or services
as a part of the regular curriculum. Upon making such determination,
the district may offer such courses or services and shall limit par-
ticipation therein to employees, agents, or members of the particular
entity.

(3) Any enrollments generated through contracts for educational
courses or services developed shall be excluded from the official
state funded enrollment level of the college so that there will not be
any state funding for such courses or services.

(4) The special fee charged for any such contractual educational
course or service shall be retained by the college district to defray
the cost of such course or service and may be used for the general op-
erations and maintenance of the college district.

(5) The special fees charged pursuant to this regulation shall be
sufficient to offset the full instructional costs of offering the
course or service. Calculation of the full instructional cost level
shall include all direct and indirect costs.

(6) If the instructor for any course performs such services as a
paid employee or personal services contractor of another state agency,
the course shall be considered a contract course subject to the provi-
sions of this section, except when reimbursement for such services is
made to the other agency by the college district.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28.50 [28B.50] RCW. WSR 98-22-062, §
131-28-027, filed 11/2/98, effective 12/3/98. Statutory Authority: RCW
28B.50.140(16). WSR 84-21-111 (Order 101, Resolution No. 84-58), §
131-28-027, filed 10/23/84. Statutory Authority: Chapter 34.04 RCW and
WAC 1-12-065. WSR 78-07-064 (Order 71, Resolution ©No. 78-29), §
131-28-027, filed 6/30/78; Order 65, § 131-28-027, filed 9/13/77.]

WAC 131-28-029 Student funded course fees. For student funded
courses, fees charged to students:

(1) Shall be designated as a special fee, all revenue from which
shall be used for the general operations and maintenance of the col-
lege;

(2) Shall be assessed at a rate sufficient to defray the direct
and indirect costs of offering such courses.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.50 RCW. WSR 01-22-010, § 131-28-029,
filed 10/26/01, effective 11/26/01.]

WAC 131-28-030 Waiver of tuition and fees for needy or disadvan-
taged students. Pursuant to authority granted by RCW 28B.15.740, the
boards of trustees of community and technical college districts are
authorized to waive all or part of tuition and services and activities
fees for needy students: Provided, That the students shall qualify for
such waiver wunder criteria set forth in WAC 131-28-040 through
131-28-045.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.15 RCW. WSR 16-02-087, § 131-28-030,
filed 1/5/16, effective 2/5/16. Statutory Authority: Chapters 28B.15
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and 28B.50 RCW. WSR 95-13-070, § 131-28-030, filed 6/20/95, effective
7/21/95. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502. WSR 89-14-037 (Order
116, Resolution No. 89-16), § 131-28-030, filed 6/29/89. Statutory Au-
thority: RCW 28B.15.502 and 28B.15.740. WSR 82-22-023 (Order 94, Reso-
lution No. 82-37), § 131-28-030, filed 10/26/82. Statutory Authority:
RCW 28B.15.530. WSR 80-08-045 (Order 83, Resolution No. 80-29), §
131-28-030, filed 6/30/80; Order 47, § 131-28-030, filed 9/12/75; Or-
der 38, § 131-28-030, filed 4/22/75; Order 11, § 131-28-030, filed
7/22/71; Order 7, § 131-28-030, filed 6/12/70.]

WAC 131-28-040 Criteria for determining eligibility for waiver
of tuition and fees under RCW 28B.15.740. Waiver of tuition and serv-
ices and activities fees under RCW 28B.15.740(1) shall be based upon
the determination that the student is a "needy student" under a method
of need analysis approved by the United States Department of Education
for determining awards for federal student financial aid programs or a
method adopted by the state board specifically for the purposes of
this section, except as provided in WAC 131-28-045.

[Statutory Authority: Chapters 28B.15 and 28B.50 RCW. WSR 95-13-070,
§ 131-28-040, filed 6/20/95, effective 7/21/95. Statutory Authority:
RCW 28B.15.502. WSR 89-14-037 (Order 116, Resolution No. 89-16), §
131-28-040, filed 6/29/89. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.740. WSR
86-22-026 (Order 110, Resolution No. 86-42), § 131-28-040, filed
10/30/86. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502 and 28B.15.740. WSR
82-22-023 (Order 94, Resolution ©No. 82-37), § 131-28-040, filed
10/26/82. Statutory Authority: Chapter 34.04 RCW and WAC 1-12-065. WSR
79-07-070 (Order 74, Resolution ©No. 79-20), § 131-28-040, filed
6/28/79; Order 47, § 131-28-040, filed 9/12/75; Order 11, S
131-28-040, filed 7/22/71; Order 7, § 131-28-040, filed 6/12/70.]

WAC 131-28-045 Procedure for implementing tuition and fee waiv-
ers authorized pursuant to RCW 28B.15.740. (1) Community and techni-
cal colleges may waive the tuition and service and activities fees for
needy resident students under the provisions of RCW 28B.15.740. The
amount that can be waived under this provision is limited by the waiv-
er limits set forth in RCW 28B.15.910.

(2) In addition, colleges may waive up to three-quarters of one
percent of the estimated gross collection of tuition and service and
activities fees for other students. These waivers are not to be awar-
ded based on participation in intercollegiate athletics. The estimated
gross collection of tuition and service and activities fees shall be
based on budgeted, state supported, annual average enrollment, after
deducting the portion of the gross amount which is attributed to the
difference between resident and nonresident tuition and fees.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.15 RCW. WSR 16-02-087, § 131-28-045,
filed 1/5/16, effective 2/5/16. Statutory Authority: Chapter 28.50
[28B.50] RCW. WSR 98-22-062, § 131-28-045, filed 11/2/98, effective
12/3/98. Statutory Authority: Chapters 28B.15 and 28B.50 RCW. WSR
95-13-070, § 131-28-045, filed 6/20/95, effective 7/21/95. Statutory
Authority: RCW 28B.15.502. WSR 89-14-037 (Order 116, Resolution No.
89-10), § 131-28-045, filed 6/29/89. Statutory Authority: RCW
28B.15.740. WSR 86-22-026 (Order 110, Resolution No. 86-42), S
131-28-045, filed 10/30/86. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.502 and
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28B.15.740. WSR 82-22-023 (Order 94, Resolution No. 82-37), N
131-28-045, filed 10/26/82. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.530. WSR
80-08-045 (Order 83, Resolution ©No. 80-29), § 131-28-045, filed
6/30/80. Statutory Authority: RCW 28B.15.520, 28B.15.525, and
28B.15.530. WSR 78-06-058 (Order 70, Resolution No. 78-24), N
131-28-045, filed 5/24/78; Order 47, § 131-28-045, filed 9/12/75.]

WAC 131-28-070 Combination of tuition and fee waivers with other
forms of student financial aid. ©Nothing in chapter 131-28 WAC is in-
tended to prevent the award of tuition and fee waivers in conjunction
with other forms of student financial aid as a package designed to
meet the overall educational assistance needs of any student.

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 28B.15 RCW. WSR 16-02-087, § 131-28-070,

filed 1/5/16, effective 2/5/16; Order 47, § 131-28-070, filed 9/12/75;
Order 11, § 131-28-070, filed 7/22/71.]
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